
 
  Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 

DATE:  28 March 2025 
MY REF: Council 
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman)  
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
 

Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours  faithfully 
 

 
Gemma Dennis  
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  25 February 2025 

(enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 To receive announcements from the Chairman and the statement of the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
 
5. Leader's Statement  
 
6. Amendments to Appointments to Committees and Seat Allocations (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 

(enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 

 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
7. Public Speaking Protocol  
 
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons entitled to use 



the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and the time allocated to 
each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman).  

  
 SECTION 5 - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   

 
 To receive any questions submitted by Councillors. 
  

8. Questions from Members  
 
 Any Members wishing to submit questions must do so to the Monitoring Officer no 

later than 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report if any questions have been submitted. 

  
 SECTION 6 - REPORTS FOR DECISIONS   

 
 To consider any reports submitted for consideration by Council. 
  

9. Corporate Action Plan 2025-26 (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 To consider the report of the Business Systems & Information Manager (enclosed). 
  
10. Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution - March 2025 Submission (Pages 

35 - 152) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
  
11. Appointments to Sapcote Parish Council (Pages 153 - 158) 
 
 To consider the report of the Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring 

Officer (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 There are no reports for consideration under this Section. 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

167 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 February 2025 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2025 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Ian Jones - Housing Services Manager 
 John Crane - Housing Strategy Team Leader 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Honorary Alderman in attendance:- 
 

Guy Jackson and Iain Hewson 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam, Cllr. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Stuart Coar and Cllr. Alex DeWinter 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

168 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 February 2025 

225. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

226. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

227. CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA  

 

 Under Part 4, Section 1, Paragraph 13 of the Council’s Constitution, the 
Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman, moved that Agenda item 20, Motion under 
Council Rules of Procedure would be taken before Agenda item 4, 
Chairman’s Announcements. 

  

228. MOTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 Cllr. Hannah Gill moved the following motion, seconded by Cllr. Paul 
Hartshorn: 
 
“The Council should have a duty of care to balance housing needs with 
environmental sustainability and the protection of community assets for the 
communities which they serve. Whilst I am aware that some elements of this 
motion may exist in isolation there is a need for greater transparency when 
community assets are being examined for future development potential and a 
clear process is required. Community assets are integral to the well-being of 
residents as well as serving to be a attractive feature of the district for 
potential residents. I hope that Councillors can see that by adopting this this 
motion that assets can be protected and ensure that they remain available for 
recreation, biodiversity and cultural enrichment whilst balancing the need for 
housing solutions.” 
 
The Chairman declared that the motion, having been put the vote was lost. 

  

 
DECISION 

 
That the motion, having been put to the vote was rejected. 

  

229. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman made announcements in respect of the 
following: 
 

Page 6



 

169 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 February 2025 

 Attended the Blaby District Council Community Awards on 30 January 
2025.  

 Attended the Oadby & Wigston Borough Council Chairman’s Charity 
Night on 3 February 2025. 

 Attended Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Councils Mayor’s Charity 
Night on 22 February 2025.  

  

230. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his statement in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Devolution announcement 

 HNRFI protest letter 

 Community Awards 

 Going green at the depot 

 Big community switch 

 Blaby District Council Health & Wellbeing Partnership Event 

  

231. CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA  

 

 Under Part 4, Section 1, Paragraph 13 of the Council’s Constitution, the 
Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman, moved that Agenda item 21, Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 85 (1) – Approval of Absence would be taken before 
Agenda item 6, Presentation: Local Government Reorganisation and 
Devolution. 

  

232. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, SECTION 85(1) – APPROVAL OF 
ABSENCE  

 

 Considered - Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That Council approves the waiver of the six-month attendance rule 
provided for within section 85(1) Local Government Act 1972 for Cllr. 
Stuart Coar due to illness. 

 
2. That the absence period be approved until the meeting of Council on 8 

July 2025, to allow a further report to be considered, if required. 
 

Reason: 
 
The Council has the statutory power to consider such requests. 

Page 7



 

170 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 February 2025 

  

233. PRESENTATION: LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND 
DEVOLUTION  

 

 Cllr. Hannah Gill left and returned to the meeting during this item. 
 
Members received a presentation from the Chief Executive & Cllr. Terry 
Richardson, Leader of the Council. 
 
The presentation covered the following points:  
 

 Leicestershire County Council’s proposal 

 Blaby District Councils proposal 

 Next steps 

 Proposal submission deadline 

  

234. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

235. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

236. QUESTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 Cllr Paul Hartshorn raised the following question, to Cllr. Ben Taylor – 
Planning, IT & Transformation Portfolio Holder. 
 
“Could the relevant portfolio holder provide an update on the ongoing issues 
with the councillor email system? Many councillors have reported being 
unable to access emails from residents, which is preventing them from 
effectively carrying out their duties. What steps are being taken to resolve 
this issue, and when can we expect a full resolution?” 
 
Cllr. Ben Taylor – Planning, IT & Transformation Portfolio Holder responded: 
“To enable the new ICT service to inherit existing mailboxes (and all the data 
stored within those accounts) there is a requirement for any “cloud” 
mailboxes to be (temporarily) migrated back to an on-premise server.  
 
At the point Councillors mailboxes were pulled back to on-premise many who 
used personal devices for accessing mail accounts unfortunately lost access 
via the Outlook app due to this not being an access method 
supported/promoted by Leicestershire ICT Partnership (LICTP). An 
alternative method was identified by LICTP which was to utilise Outlook web 
access (OWA). Unfortunately, a separate unrelated issue which then arose 
meant the use of OWA had to be revoked.    
 

Page 8



 

171 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 February 2025 

As of Monday 17th February 2025, the Outlook app was reinstated with 
testing completed and successful roll out commenced from Tuesday 18th 
February 2025.  
 
As part of the ongoing work to transition away from the LICTP mailboxes 
reverting back to the cloud (MS365) is a priority piece of work and the BDC 
ICT team will continue to keep members updated on progress via the working 
group.” 
 
Cllr. Ben Taylor – Planning, IT & Transformation Portfolio Holder had the 
following request of Members:  
 
“This is one of many critical pieces of work to enable our exit from LICTP, we 
knew there would be some pain before things get better, and unfortunately, 
we know that will continue to be the case. We will always endeavour to 
ensure absolute transparency and communicate with colleagues and 
members as quickly and fully as possible, via appropriate channels, (as was 
the case for temporarily needing to move back to on premise with outlook). 
The ideal would of course be to have foresight of all the ‘snagging’ issues we 
will encounter but the reality is that is unlikely to be the case (as we 
discovered with members being unable to access emails via personal 
devices) but what we will always do is act on the issues encountered to 
identify a resolution as quickly as reasonably practicable. The (new) BDC ICT 
team are working exceptionally hard, at pace, and we ask for your continued 
patience and support on this journey to have our own in-house ICT 
environment,” 
 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn asked the following supplementary question: Can the 
Council publish updates to notify residents when we are experiencing IT 
difficulties so they are aware that response times may be longer than usual? 
 
Cllr. Ben Taylor – Planning, IT & Transformation Portfolio Holder responded 
that he will contact the Communications Team to discuss options available to 
keep residents informed. 

  

237. QUESTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 Cllr. Paul Hartshorn raised the following question,- to Cllr. Terry Richardson  
– Leader of the Council: 
 
"What steps are the Executive taking to ensure it is delivering Best Value for 
residents based on the new May 24 framework. How is Best Value measured 
and reported at Blaby District Council?" 
 
Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council responded: 
 
“Can I thank Cllr Hartshorn for the question as it gives me the opportunity to 

Page 9



 

172 
 
Council - Tuesday, 25 February 2025 

explain to Members and the public all of the fantastic work that we do to 
ensure Best Value.  
 
The statutory guidance on Best Value was issued by the Secretary of State 
for Levelling up, Housing and Communities in May 2024 and we take great 
care to ensure we follow the good practice within that guidance.   
 
Best Value requires authorities to “make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvements in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regards 
to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness”.  In practice this 
covers how authorities set a balanced budget, provide its statutory services 
and how it secures value for money on all spending decisions.    
 
The statutory guidance provides greater clarity to the local government sector 
in England on how to fulfil the Best Value Duty by describing what constitutes 
best value, the standards expected and the models of intervention at the 
Secretary of State’s disposal in the event of failure to uphold these 
standards.   
 
The Best Value Guidance sets out 7 overlapping themes of good practice 
which if followed should show that an authority is meeting and delivering its 
obligations.    
 

 Continuous Improvement    

 Leadership    

 Governance    

 Culture    

 Use of Resources    

 Service Delivery    

 Partnership and Community Engagement    
 
Below each of these themes are examples of good and bad behaviours 
which local authorities can assess themselves against.   
 
We continuously assess ourselves against this tool, to identify any gaps in 
governance we need to address.  As I am sure Members are aware, the LGA 
has also published a new improvement and assur
[...]
e Council of amended seat allocations and appointments to  

Committees following Cllr. Rebecca Lunn becoming an Independent Member.  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That effect be given to the wishes of the political groups as to the allocation  

of seats as detailed in the report. 
  
2.2 To approve the appointment of Members to serve on Committees for those  

positions as detailed in the report, subject to the seat distribution being 
agreed without any member voting against. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Due to Cllr. Rebecca Lunn becoming an Independent Member, it was 

necessary to re-calculate the seat allocations of Committees. 
  
3.2 It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups and  

ensure compliance with the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, Section 
15 – 17 inclusive. 

  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The rules governing political balance on Committees/Sub-Committees are set 
out under Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (duty to 
allocate seats to political groups) and Section 16 (duty to give effect to 
allocations). Section 17 of the above Act states that section 15 and 16 shall 
not apply where no member votes against a seat distribution not following the 
requirements of Sections 15 and 16 of the above Act. 
 
In simple terms this removes the political balance requirement, the effect of 
which has enabled seat allocation on an agreed rather than imposed basis. 
 
This arrangement is of particular benefit in relation to membership of scrutiny 
working groups. Members are reminded that appointments to Cabinet 
Executive are exempted from the provisions of the above Act by virtue of the 
Local Government Act 2000. Quasi-Judicial and similar committees should 
be regarded in similar light.  
 
The Council must, when making appointments to Committees/Sub-
Committees, give effect to the wishes of the politica
[...]
te of Meeting 8 April 2025 

Title of Report Corporate Action Plan 2025-26 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Business Systems & Information Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling our communities and supporting our 
vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 
and built environment; Growing and supporting our economy; 
Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well managed 
Council, valuing our people. 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Corporate Action Plan 2025-26 to 

Council for approval. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council approves the Corporate Action Plan 2025-26.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is important that Elected Members, support the priorities for the next year 

which contribute to the delivery of the Corporate Plan. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background 

    
 The Council’s vision for the district and its key strategic themes are set out in 

‘Blaby District Plan 2024 - 2028’.  
 
The vision is “to ensure that Blaby District is a great place to live, work and 
visit.”.  
 
The role of the ‘Corporate Action Plan’ is to outline specific projects 
planned for the forthcoming period that will contribute towards the delivery of 
the Blaby District Plan.  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Many of the actions are relatively long-term endeavours, realistically taking 
longer than a year to complete.  The actions listed in the Plan detail the 
priority actions for the council for the forthcoming year. 
 
This corporate plan has been more difficult to put together given the context 
of local government reform.  There are a number of actions relating to 
preparing for the November submission and supporting our workforce.  As 
the year progresses, we may need to be flexible in our approach to our work 
and ensure we get the ba
[...]
tions taken to date in 

response to the Government’s English Devolution White Paper and the 
statutory invite letter received from the MHCLG.  

  

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 
 

To note the submission made to Government on behalf of all of the districts 
and boroughs across Leicestershire and Rutland County Council. 
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure all members are engaged and informed and are aware of the 

process undertaken to date. 
  

 
4.0 

 
Matters to consider  

  
4.1 Background    

On the 13 January 2025, Cabinet agreed to delegate to the Leader and the 
Chief Executive, authority to engage with other local authorities, the 
government and relevant partners to develop the proposal to create a 
Mayoral Strategic Authority and develop options relating to local government 
re-organisation. This is to ensure that Blaby District Council and its residents 
are represented as far as possible in ongoing discussions with the 
Government. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



The Government wrote to all councils on 5 February 2025 formally inviting 
them to work collaboratively with other councils in their areas to develop a 
proposal for local government reorganisation. The Government asked for 
interim plans to be submitted on or before 21 March 2025, in line with the 
guidance set out in their letter. Government have outlined that this will not be 
a pass-fail date for proposals. 
 
Discussions have taken place with all local authorities across LLR and it is a 
huge accolade that we have submitted a joint plan to Government on behalf 
of all of the districts and boroughs and Rutland County Council.  To align the 
views of 8 different councils and submit a joint plan speaks to the collegiate 
and collaborative approach across Leicestershire. This has involved 
compromise and negotiations, however, we are hugely proud of the attached 
submission and strongly believe it is the Natural Choice for our locality.  
 
In coming t
[...]
ry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek the Council’s authority to make an Order appointing named persons 

to be Parish Councillors on a temporary basis. This will enable the work of the 
Parish Council to continue until such time as it has co-opted or elected 
sufficient Councillors to be quorate. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the Council agrees to make the Order attached at Appendix A to 

appoint individuals to Sapcote Parish Council until sufficient Councillors are 
appointed or elected to the Parish Council.  

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Additional persons are required to be appointed to the Sapcote Parish 

Council in order that it is quorate and so business can be conducted.  This is 
needed until sufficient persons are co-opted or elected. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background   

  
 On 17th March 2025 the District Council were advised that a large number of 

parish councillors of Sapcote Parish Council had resigned. The Parish 
Council is, as a result unable to carry out its normal business as it is no 
longer quorate. 
 
Section 91 of the Local Government Act 1972 gives district councils the 
power (not duty) to make a temporary appointment to fill vacancies until 
sufficient parish/town councillors are elected and take up office.  
 
The quorum for any meeting of Sapcote Parish Council is four, there are 
currently two remaining Councillors on the Council, therefore at least two  

Page 153

Agenda Item 11



additional parish councillors are needed.  All would need to be in attendance 
at any meeting of the Parish Council and as such it is considered prudent to 
appoint three persons to offer some resilience.    
 
If no appointment is made, the parish council will remain inquorate until the 
elections c
[...]
 unable 
to conduct business 

Appointment to ensure the Council is 
quorate 

 
8. Other options considered  
 
8.1 

 
Waiting for the outcome of the election on May 1st, is not considered prudent 
as decisions are required ahead of this date. 

 
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Order 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 None 

 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Gemma Dennis Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Gemma.dennis@blaby.gov.uk  
   

  

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Blaby District Council 

Local Government Act 1972, Section 91  

Sapcote Parish Council (Temporary Appointment of Councillors) Order 2025 

Whereas: 

1.  Following the resignation of xx parish councillors on xx, Sapcote Parish Council 
is no longer quorate  

2. Pursuant to section 91 of the Local Government Act 1972, where there are so 
many vacancies in the office of parish councillor that a parish council is unable 
to act, Blaby District Council as the principal council may be order appoint 
persons to fill all or any of the vacancies until other councillors are elected and 
take up office  

Now: 

Pursuant to its powers in section 91 of the Local Government Act 1972, Blaby District 
Council hereby appoints the following persons to act as parish councillors on Sapcote 
Parish Council until a sufficient number of elected parish councillors have taken up 
office to render the said parish council quorate whereupon such appointments and this 
Order shall cease to have effect:  

1. Maggie Wright  
2. Ben Taylor  
3. Mike Shirley  

This Order comes into effect on the date given below.  

 

Dated the       day of April 2025 

 

THE COMMON SEAL OF BLABY  

DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto  

affixed in the presence of:  

 

 

 

A duly authorised officer 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Amendments to Appointments to Committees and Seat Allocations
	9 Corporate Action Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


 

205 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 April 2025 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2025 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 

Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services 

Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Honorary Aldermen in attendance:- 
Guy Jackson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

206 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 April 2025 

270. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

271. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2025 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

272. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman made announcements in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Attended the Leicestershire Melton Proms at St Mary’s Church in 
Melton on 10 March 2025.  

 Attended the Mayor of Charnwood’s Borough Council’s Charity Dinner 
on 21 March 2025. 

 Hosted his own Chairman’s Charity Coffee Morning on 26 March 2025 
raising nearly £200 for the East Midlands Air Ambulance Charity. 

 Attended the East Midlands Ambulance Charity Event to celebrate 
their 60th Birthday of passenger transport. 

 Joined Officers and Cabinet Members for a few hours to support them 
with the Great Tommy Sleep Out which took place on 27 March 2025.  

 
The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Chapman invited Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore to provide 
more information on the Great Tommy Sleep Out to Members. 
 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore announced that £2,245 was raised for homeless 
veterans. Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore thanked Cabinet Members and Senior 
Leadership Officers at Blaby District Council for getting involved and 
supporting the cause.  

  

273. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his statement in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Rail Freight Hub Rejected 

 Local Government Reorganisation 

 Flooding Funding 

 County Council Elections 

 Fresh Tourism Strategy 

 A big thankyou and goodbye to Bev Welsh, who had stood down from 
her position as Ward Councillor in Glen Parva after almost 14 years of 



 

207 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 April 2025 

service. 
 
Cllr’s Antony Moseley, Luke Cousin, Paul, Hartshorn and Nick Brown all paid 
tribute to Bev Welsh adding their own thanks and best wishes.  

  

274. AMENDMENTS TO APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND SEAT 
ALLOCATIONS  

 

 Considered - Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That effect be given to the wishes of the political groups as to the 

allocation of seats as detailed in the report. 
 
2. To approve the appointment of Members to serve on Committees for 

those positions as detailed in the report, subject to the seat distribution 
being agreed without any member voting against. 
 

Reasons: 
 

1. Due to Cllr. Rebecca Lunn becoming an Independent Member, it was 
necessary to re-calculate the seat allocations of Committees. 
 

2. It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups and 
ensure compliance with the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, 
Section 15 – 17 inclusive. 

  

275. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

276. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

277. QUESTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 Cllr. Antony Moseley raised the following question- to Cllr. Les Phillimore– 
Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder:  
 
“The forecasted income for car parks in Blaby has once again declined. 
Businesses in Blaby village have consistently seen tangible benefits when 
car parks are made free at certain times during the year. Given this, will the 
Executive Member for Car Parks now accept that the current strategy of 
making car parks break-even is not the right approach? Will they commit to 
reintroducing a period of free parking to support local businesses and 
encourage footfall?” 



 

208 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 April 2025 

 
Cllr. Les Phillimore – Housing, Community Safety and Environmental 
Services Portfolio Holder responded: “Can I thank Cllr. Antony Moseley for 
the question as it gives me the chance to remind members that the Car 
Parking Strategy 2022-2027 includes the provision of free parking for 
disabled users for up to 3 hours, free parking on Sundays in Enderby Road 
and Johns Court car parks, and up to four free parking days a year agreed in 
conjunction with the Parish Council.  All of these initiatives support our local 
businesses and encourage footfall. 
 
The recent car parking order went further and made provisions for the 
purchase of business permits which are a cost effective way for people to 
park in Enderby Road and Johns Court car parks. 
 
The aim of the Car Parking Strategy and the cost neutral goal was to ensure 
that customers using the car parks pay for their upkeep rather than all 
residents across the district which remains an appropriate strategy. 
 
We constantly monitor usage and what we are seeing at the end of 24/25 
financial year is that peoples shopping habits have changed, and income has 
increased based on what was received during 2023/24. Budgets are set prior 
to the start of a financial year and in my view it is likely that when we come to 
revise budgets in September the income will be adjusted upwards to reflect 
the income received up to that point.  When setting budgets, officers are 
prudent to try to ensure that anticipated income levels are met and these are 
then reviewed throughout the year, with the formal review taking place in 
September.  
 
In answer to the question regarding free parking I would refer to the initiatives 
already in place for free parking and reiterate that our support for local 
businesses continues” 
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley asked the following supplementary question: "In 
October of last year the proposal to introduce car park charges at Bouskell 
Park was called into Scrutiny, we were told confidently that the income would 
be between £33,000 - £36,000 per year and yet now the budget for this year 
the forecast is a mere £9,000 nearly 75% less? What has happened to cause 
a significant reduction in such a short amount of time? Were we misled at 
Scrutiny?” 
 
Cllr. Les Phillimore – Housing, Community Safety and Environmental 
Services Portfolio Holder responded that a written response would be 
provided. 

  

278. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2025-26  

 

 Considered - Report of the Business Systems & Information Manager, 



 

209 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 April 2025 

presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Corporate Action Plan 2025-26 be approved.  
 
Reason: 
 
It Is important that elected Members, support the priorities for the next year 
which contribute to the delivery of the Corporate Plan. 

  

279. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND DEVOLUTION - MARCH 
2025 SUBMISSION  

 

 Considered - Report of the Chief Executive, presented by Cllr. Terry 
Richardson – Leader of the Council. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the submission made to Government on behalf of all of the districts and 
boroughs across Leicestershire and Rutland County Council be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure all Members are engaged and informed and are aware of the 
process undertaken to date. 

  

280. APPOINTMENTS TO SAPCOTE PARISH COUNCIL  

 

 Considered - Report of the Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring 
Officer, presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Order attached at Appendix A of the report to appoint individuals to 
Sapcote Parish Council until sufficient Councillors are appointed or elected to 
the Parish Council be agreed. 
 
Reason: 
 
Additional persons are required to be appointed to the Sapcote Parish  
Council in order that it is quorate and so business can be conducted. This is 
needed until sufficient persons are co-opted or elected. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.40 P.M.
 


